
MIDSOUTH DISTRICT MISSION FIELDS 

MIDSOUTH DISTRICT
121 COUNTIES

82 IN MS; 39 IN TN
IN 7 MISSION ZONES

6.33 MILLION POPULATION 

3.79 MILLION RELIGIOUS 
ADHERENTS

2.54 MILLION NO AFFILIATION 
(UNCHURCHED)

HTTPS://MIDSOUTHNAZ.ORG/CHURCH-
PLANT/NEW-CHURCH-DEVELOPMENT/

“Go Make Disciples…” Jesus
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Nazarene Impact-       
Churches in 47 of 121 
Counties
28 in MS, 19 in TN

118 Nazarene Churches
19,324 Nazarene
Adherents
3.05 Nazarenes per 1,000 
Population

“Go Make Disciples…” Jesus
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Memphis Mission Zone

25 counties
1,851,190 Population 
679,237 Unchurched 
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Nazarene Impact

22 Naz Churches in 9 of 25 Counties 
2,175 Nazarene Adherents

1.17 Nazarenes per 1,000 Population

16 of 25 Counties; No Naz Church

9 Counties with NAZ Church

16 Counties No Naz Church

Memphis Mission Zone page 4



3

22

6

15

12

14

19

5

16

18

13

2

10

8

1

4

21

17 11

7

20 9

Craighead

Crittenden

Cross

Lee

Mississippi

Phillips

Poinsett

St. Francis

Benton

Bolivar

Calhoun

Carroll

Chickasaw

Clay

Coahoma

DeSoto

Grenada

Lafayette

Leflore

Marshall

Montgomery

Panola

Pontotoc
Quitman

Sunflower

Tallahatchie

Tate

Tippah

Tunica

Union

Webster

Yalobusha

Crockett

Fayette Hardeman

Haywood

Lauderdale

Madison

Shelby

Tipton

© OpenStreetMap (and) contributors, CC-BY-SA

Memphis Mission Zone



Growth, Unchurched and Nazarene Impact

State County

Mission 

Zone

Population 

2010

 Population 

2020

Population 

Change

Percent 

Change

# Naz 

Chs

Naz 

Adherents 

Note 3.

Naz Per 

1000 

Population

Estimated 

Unchurched 

Population Nazarene Churches

9 Memphis MZ Counties with  22 Nazarene Churches Sorted by 2020 Population Size
TN Shelby Memphis 927,644 936,611         8,967 0.97% 12 1,697         1.81 298,230      Note 4. 12 Churches

MS DeSoto Memphis 161,252 182,256         21,004 13.03% 1 11               0.06 87,081        Libertad en Cristo

TN Tipton Memphis 61,081 61,562            481 0.79% 2 151            2.45 28,443        Covington, Crossroads Community

MS Lafayette Memphis 47,351 54,059            6,708 14.17% 2 82               1.52 32,057        Eben-Ezer, Oxford

MS Bolivar Memphis 34,145 31,253            -2,892 -8.47% 1 108            3.46 14,730        Cleveland First

MS Union Memphis 27,134 28,578            1,444 5.32% 1 27               0.94 5,549           New Albany

MS Tate Memphis 28,886 28,419            -467 -1.62% 1 50               1.76 11,659        Senatoia N.O. Nabors Memorial

MS Coahoma Memphis 26,151 22,685            -3,466 -13.25% 1 13               0.57 11,395        Clarksdale Grace Community

MS Tippah Memphis 22,232 21,976            -256 -1.15% 1 36               1.64 6,773           Betel

9 Counties Sub-total 1,335,876 1,367,399    31,523 2.36% 22 2,175       1.59 495,917    22 Churches

16 Memphis MZ Counties Without  Nazarene Churches Sorted by 2020 Population Size
TN Madison Memphis 98,294 97,838            -456 -0.46% 0 26,901        

TN Gibson Memphis 49,683 49,193            -490 -0.99% 0 16,115        

TN Fayette Memphis 38,413 40,612            2,199 5.72% 0 16,659        

TN Dyer Memphis 38,335 37,201            -1,134 -2.96% 0 14,736        

MS Alcorn Memphis 37,057 37,058            1 0.00% 0 11,779        

MS Marshall Memphis 37,144 35,502            -1,642 -4.42% 0 15,725        

MS Panola Memphis 34,707 34,079            -628 -1.81% 0 17,237        

TN Lauderdale Memphis 27,815 25,689            -2,126 -7.64% 0 13,003        

TN Hardeman Memphis 27,253 25,247            -2,006 -7.36% 0 10,276        

MS Prentiss Memphis 25,276 25,155            -121 -0.48% 0 6,739           

MS Tishomingo Memphis 19,593 19,396            -197 -1.01% 0 9,940           

TN Haywood Memphis 18,787 17,391            -1,396 -7.43% 0 5,915           

TN Crockett Memphis 14,586 14,310            -276 -1.89% 0 4,871           

MS Tunica Memphis 10,778 9,807              -971 -9.01% 0 7,554           

MS Benton Memphis 8,729 8,275              -454 -5.20% 0 2,587           

MS Quitman Memphis 8,223 7,038              -1,185 -14.41% 0 3,293           

16 Counties Sub-total 494,673 483,791       -10,882 -2.20% 0 0 183,330    

25 Counties Total 1,830,549 1,851,190    20,641 1.13% 22   2,175       1.17 679,247    

Note 1. Exact definition of "congregations" and "adherents" vary by religious body. Congrgations may be parishes, churches, 

synagogues, mosques, temples, or another site where a religious body has regularly scheduled worship services. 

Note 2. Adherents generally are members, children who are not members, and other non-member participants.

Note 3. Nazarene Adherents is generally the largest number reported of Members, Responsibility List or Attendance.

Note 4. Shelby County, TN Memphis Mission Zone 12 Churches: Atalayas de Jesus; Houston Levee Cowboy; Memphis Calvary, Eastside, Emmanuel,

Friendship, Grace, Holiness Tabernacle, New Hope, Refreshing Springs; Millington, Nueva Esperanza.
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Demographics Memphis Mission Zone 2020

State County
Total 

Population Asian Black Hispanic White

Avg. 
Household 

Income Nazarene Churches

Memphis Mission Zone Demographics by County with  Nazarene Churches
Tennessee Shelby 936,611          25,211        502,392        60,266        329,976        78,894$      Note 4. 12 Churches
Mississippi DeSoto 182,256          2,735          51,997          9,107          114,497        83,917$      Libertad en Cristo
Tennessee Tipton 61,562            379             11,369          1,733          46,216          77,232$      Covington, Crossroads Community
Mississippi Lafayette 54,059            1,135          12,695          1,386          37,768          77,990$      Eben-Ezer, Oxford
Mississippi Bolivar 31,253            235             20,012          689             9,997            54,134$      Cleveland First
Mississippi Union 28,578            82                4,714            1,257          22,263          62,235$      New Albany
Mississippi Tate 28,419            44                8,688            764             18,370          68,402$      Senatoia N.O. Nabors Memorial
Mississippi Coahoma 22,685            109             17,404          357             4,630            48,652$      Clarksdale Grace Community
Mississippi Tippah 21,976            60                3,606            1,049          16,915          49,227$      Betel

TOTAL 1,367,399       29,990        632,877        76,608        600,632        22 Churches

Memphis Mission Zone Demographics by County without  Nazarene Churches
Tennessee Madison 97,838            1,034          36,056          3,891          54,208          65,348$      
Tennessee Gibson 49,193            180             8,300            1,371          37,411          58,772$      
Tennessee Fayette 40,612            311             11,080          1,144          27,373          86,784$      
Tennessee Dyer 37,201            244             4,538            1,297          29,603          70,060$      
Mississippi Alcorn 37,058            122             4,479            1,209          30,248          56,099$      
Mississippi Marshall 35,502            -              16,854          1,355          16,930          60,325$      
Mississippi Panola 34,079            138             16,346          667             15,955          59,651$      
Tennessee Lauderdale 25,689            70                8,692            662             15,493          53,866$      
Tennessee Hardeman 25,247            185             10,609          463             13,669          51,474$      
Mississippi Prentiss 25,155            630             2,457            379             20,544          52,899$      
Mississippi Tishomingo 19,396            10                537                631             17,856          50,514$      
Tennessee Haywood 17,391            11                8,836            754             7,593            54,029$      
Tennessee Crockett 14,310            48                1,871            1,542          10,500          61,300$      
Mississippi Tunica 9,807               -              7,872            95                1,828            41,992$      
Mississippi Benton 8,275               -              2,768            225             4,999            50,939$      
Mississippi Quitman 7,038               15                5,103            73                1,802            37,474$      

TOTAL 483,791          2,998          146,398        15,758        306,012        
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Tennessee Cheatham 40,539            181             554                1,353          37,206          76,610$      
Tennessee Davidson 690,540          24,892        184,488        70,926        386,782        89,045$      
Tennessee Dickson 53,289            239             2,172            1,982          47,624          75,015$      
Tennessee Hardin 25,665            116             983                634             23,572          59,777$      
Tennessee Henry 32,251            79                2,650            834             28,006          58,142$      
Tennessee Houston 8,201               13                391                124             7,521            59,969$      
Tennessee Humphreys 18,528            137             331                469             16,915          62,620$      
Tennessee Lawrence 43,780            179             757                1,036          40,756          58,722$      
Tennessee Marshall 33,708            140             1,793            1,872          28,402          68,185$      
Tennessee Maury 94,615            948             10,589          5,790          74,705          75,743$      
Tennessee Montgomery 204,992          4,771          39,346          21,063        128,270        74,548$      
Tennessee Obion 30,343            131             3,402            1,415          24,691          53,667$      
Tennessee Robertson 70,982            462             5,103            5,040          58,524          81,857$      
Tennessee Stewart 13,553            71                42                  433             12,397          62,454$      
Tennessee Sumner 187,680          2,778          14,599          9,623          155,517        90,612$      
Tennessee Williamson 232,380          10,805        9,473            11,302        194,587        149,051$    

Tennessee Benton 16,133            26                146                388             15,386          54,137$      
Tennessee Carroll 27,841            33                2,758            779             23,504          58,056$      
Tennessee Chester 17,260            87                1,658            474             14,706          60,399$      
Tennessee Decatur 11,663            -              411                383             10,705          58,668$      
Tennessee Giles 29,403            20                2,965            837             24,671          64,327$      
Tennessee Henderson 27,956            35                2,361            694             24,378          57,450$      
Tennessee Hickman 25,017            103             1,306            643             22,564          73,071$      
Tennessee Lake 7,273               16                2,006            180             4,864            57,129$      
Tennessee Lewis 12,131            239             157                291             11,298          53,077$      
Tennessee McNairy 25,814            65                1,503            573             23,132          54,136$      
Tennessee Perry 8,020               182             65                  212             7,342            71,349$      
Tennessee Wayne 16,638            63                978                360             14,898          57,477$      
Tennessee Weakley 33,377            91                2,851            916             28,884          55,161$      



Active Church State County
Y Fulton First Kentucky Fulton
Y Gloster Mississippi Amite
Y Cleveland First Mississippi Bolivar
Y Way of the Cross Mississippi Calhoun
Y Fellowship Mississippi Chickasaw
Y Pearson Chapel Mississippi Chickasaw
Y Bent Knee Cowboy Mississippi Chickasaw
Y Quitman Mississippi Clarke
Y Clarksdale Mississippi Coahoma
Y Hazlehurst Mississippi Copiah
N Crystal Springs Mississippi Copiah
Y Libertad en Cristo Mississippi DeSoto
Y Hattiesburg First Mississippi Forrest
Y Grenada First Mississippi Grenada
Y Palabra de Vida Mississippi Harrison
Y Dayspring Community Mississippi Hinds
Y New Vision Mississippi Hinds
Y Gulf Coast Family Mississippi Jackson
Y Crossroads Mississippi Jackson
Y Victory Praise and Worship Center Mississippi Jackson
Y Laurel Bresee Mississippi Jones
Y Laurel First Mississippi Jones
Y Oxford Mississippi Lafayette
Y Eben-Ezer Mississippi Lafayette
Y Fitkins Memorial Mississippi Lauderdale
Y Meridian Northside Mississippi Lauderdale
Y Brookhaven First Mississippi Lincoln
Y Columbus First Mississippi Lowndes
Y Hillside Community Mississippi Neshoba
Y Starkville Wesley Community Mississippi Oktibbeha
Y Magnolia Mississippi Pike
N Union Mississippi Pontotoc
Y BridgePoint Mississippi Rankin
Y Foundry Mississippi Rankin
Y Rosebloom Mississippi Tallahatchie
Y Senatobia N.O. Nabors Memorial Mississippi Tate
Y Betel Mississippi Tippah
Y New Albany First Mississippi Union
Y Vicksburg First Mississippi Warren
N Vicksburg Hispanic Mississippi Warren
Y Waynesboro Trinity Mississippi Wayne
Y Ashland City Faith Community Tennessee Cheatham
Y Kingston Springs Tennessee Cheatham
Y Nashville Inglewood Tennessee Davidson
Y Nashville Bell Road Tennessee Davidson
Y Nashville Donelson Tennessee Davidson



Y Hermitage Tennessee Davidson
Y Joelton Tennessee Davidson
Y Madison Tennessee Davidson
Y Nashville Bethel Tennessee Davidson
Y Nashville Blakemore Tennessee Davidson
Y Nashville Trevecca Community Tennessee Davidson
Y Nashville First Tennessee Davidson
Y Nashville Grace Tennessee Davidson
Y Nashville Christ Tennessee Davidson
Y Nashville Trinity Tennessee Davidson
Y Old Hickory Tennessee Davidson
Y Nashville First Korean Tennessee Davidson
Y Nashville Westwind Community of Faith Tennessee Davidson
Y Nashville Glencliff Hispanic Tennessee Davidson
Y Madison Hispanic Tennessee Davidson
Y Betel Hermitage Tennessee Davidson
Y Nashville Collective Tennessee Davidson
Y Iglesia Cristiana Restauracion y Milagros Tennessee Davidson
Y Ciudad de Refugio Tennessee Davidson
Y Nashville Kaleo Tennessee Davidson
Y Dickson Lighthouse Tennessee Dickson
Y Jason Chapel Tennessee Dickson
Y Savannah Tennessee Hardin
Y Paris First Tennessee Henry
Y Erin Tennessee Houston
Y Griffin's Chapel Tennessee Houston
Y Pine Hill Tennessee Humphreys
Y Waverly First Tennessee Humphreys
Y Harmony Tennessee Lawrence
N Pleasant Point Tennessee Lawrence
Y Lewisburg First Tennessee Marshall
Y Columbia First Tennessee Maury
Y Columbia Grace Tennessee Maury
Y Elmore Tennessee Maury
Y Fly Tennessee Maury
Y Mount Wesley-Akin Chapel Tennessee Maury
Y Spring Hill Restoration Community Tennessee Maury
Y Clarksville Grace Tennessee Montgomery
Y Clarksville First Tennessee Montgomery
Y Clarksville Park Lane Tennessee Montgomery
Y Gray's Chapel Tennessee Montgomery
Y Woodlawn Tennessee Montgomery
Y Clarksville Korean Tennessee Montgomery
Y Hope Riders Biker Tennessee Montgomery
Y Springfield First Tennessee Robertson
Y Memphis Calvary Tennessee Shelby
Y Memphis Eastside Tennessee Shelby



Y Memphis New Hope Tennessee Shelby
Y Memphis Friendship Tennessee Shelby
Y Memphis Grace Tennessee Shelby
Y Millington Tennessee Shelby
Y Memphis Holiness Tabernacle Tennessee Shelby
Y Memphis Refreshing Springs Tennessee Shelby
Y Memphis Emmanuel Tennessee Shelby
Y Nueva Esperanza Tennessee Shelby
N Memphis Hope Tabernacle Tennessee Shelby
Y Dover First Tennessee Stewart
Y Long Creek Tennessee Stewart
Y Gallatin First Tennessee Sumner
Y Goodlettsville Tennessee Sumner
Y Hendersonville Tennessee Sumner
Y Highland Tennessee Sumner
Y Portland Tennessee Sumner
Y Gallatin Hispanic Tennessee Sumner
Y White House Tennessee Sumner
Y Covington Tennessee Tipton
Y Crossroads Community Tennessee Tipton
Y Gateway Community Tennessee Williamson
Y Franklin Community of Faith Tennessee Williamson
Y Jones Chapel Tennessee Williamson
Y Brentwood Concord Community Tennessee Williamson
Y Nashville Community Fellowship Tennessee Williamson


